Form 472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 .
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

’ 06349777
Name of Company
Vine House Catering Limited e
| { We
M D Hardy, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
-

Note The copy account must be 1 gwe nolice that a general meetng of the company was duly held onisurmmened-fer 09 June 2015 pursuant
g

’;"hﬂt""‘“"" f":;.‘“f “”:g‘" . to section 106 of the Insaivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {(of which a copy Is attached)

slgnature(s) ofthe Liquidator(s) 124 before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly /-pe-querum—was-present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/semmened-for 09 June 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that-the-same-was-done-aeserdirghy/no guorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Brmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the penod from 27 November 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resclutions passed) was as follows

1 That the Liquidator's final Receipts and Payments Account be approved

| 2 That n the Liquidator be granted his release from office on 8 June 2015

\ 3 In the event of realisations being achieved after the Liquidator's release, the former Liquidator 1s authonsed to
defray any unpaid time costs or disbursements properly authonsed from such realisations

Signed AL D Hevoty>  pae_09Iune 2015

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

Ref VOW/MDH/TJL/SLHASILG

#217

SATURDAY

13/06/2015

ADS5
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Vine House Catering Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 27 November 2013 To 9 June 2015

Sof AL £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
NIL Goodwill NIL
7,500 00 Cash in Hand 6,000 00
11,402 49 Cash at Bank 11,016 87
601 11 Petty Cash 601 11
Office Furniture & Equip 1,500 G0
300 00 Vehicles 300 00
Business Rates Refund 143 45
19,561 43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs 920 00
Statutory Advertising 307 21
Statement of Affarrs Fee 4,000 00
Stationery, Printing & Carnage 19 11
Specific Bond 40 00
Accountancy Fees 240 00
Storage Costs 192 50
Motor Expenses 174 00
ISA Unclamed Dividend Charge 2575
Liquidators Fees 8,113 62
(14,032 19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{180 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 112 89
(10,360 74} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 1,389 42
{5,860 80) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
(17,575 82) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 1,282 48
(37,390 25) Redundancy Fund 2,744 45
(2,108 74) Loan Accounts NIL
(5,529 24)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(35,000 00) Redeemable Shareholders NIL
NIL
(88,772.75) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
A D Haydey
M D Hérdy
Liquidator
Page2of2 1PS SQL Ver 502 10 June 201515 57



H
poppleton & appleby B

35 Ludgate Hill

FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS, Birmingham 83 1EH

T 0121 200 2962
SHAREHOLDERS & INTERESTED PARTIES F 0121 236 8340

£ info@poppletonandappleby co uk
www poppletonandappleby co uk

Our Ref MDH/TJL/SLH/JS/LG/VOW/CVLL261
9 June 2015

Dear Sirs

Vine House Catering Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

| refer to my draft final report 1ssued on 7 Apnl 2015 in accordance with Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, with which was enclosed Notice of the Final Meeting of Creditors convened
for 9 June 2015 | now enclose a copy of my Final Report which was presented at the Meeting

Appendix A serves to provide information requitred by statute

Liquidator’s Actions Since Appointment

As adwised in my last repori, | declared a dividend to all agreed Unsecured Creditors on
12 June 2014 Since that report, | have attempted to contact those Creditors with unclaimed
dividends and thereafter | have paid over to the Insolvency Services Account (“ISA”) unclaimed
dividends amounting to £22 A charge was applied by the ISA in the sum of £26 for this transaction

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account between 27 November 2014 and @
June 2015 as well as an accumulative report, which also details the proceeds from the realisations
of the Company's assets and how those funds have been applied dunng the entire Liquidation

Creditors will note that no further realisations have been made since my last report and no further
realisations are anticipated, therefore, for completeness, | have detailed all realisations in the
Liquidation.

Fixed Charge Assets

There were no assets which were subject to a Fixed Charge and therefore all assets fell under the
Floating Charge

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Cash at Bank — Client Account

As reported previously, the Company accounts showed that as at 31 December 2012, it owned
various items relating to the kitchen equipment, office furniture, fixtures and fittings held at the
Company’s leasehold premises

Continued
Coventry Office
Poppletan & Appleby (Midlands) LLP 1s a Limited Liabdity Partnershup registered in England & Wales . Coventry University Technology Park
celebrating
Registered Number OC386036 Puma Way
A list of members 15 avarlable for inspection at the Registered Office, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham B3 1EH 130 years . Caventry

$irancar ta art ac lnenhanci Brartitinnare bar tha Inctitida nf Chadarad Arcn intante o Taaland and Wialbar TT




poppleton & appleby B

The Company received an offer of £1,500 to purchase these assets from an independent third
party pnor to my appointment and, therefore, my Agents, Bntten & Co, an independent firm of
Valuers and Auctioneers, were instructed to attend the premises and prepare a valuation of
the assets It was their opinion that the assets had a forced sale value of £500 and, therefore,
the offer recewved was accepted by the Company

The assets were sold and my Firm held £1,500 to the Company’s order and, following my
appointment, these funds were transferred to the Liguidation

Furthermore, the Directors had provided £6,000 in order to cover the initial costs of the
Liguidation which was also transferred to the Liguidation after my appointment

Cash at Bank

There was a balance held by the Company’s Bank which had been estimated to be at £11,402
as at 31 October 2013 [ wrote to the Bank to advise of my appointment and, in January 2014,
| realised £11,017 As the balance was slightly lower than anticipated, | reviewed the
statements supplied by the Bank in order to account for the difference | identified a number
of transactions which accounted for the reduced balance, but as they were normal trading
transactions, | took no further action to recover these

Petty Cash
The Company held £601 in petty cash which was paid to the Liquidation
Motor Vehicles

The Company owned a motor vehicle, first registered in 1997 This vehicle had been valued
by my Agents at £300 and, following my appointment, was collected and sold by them for
£300, the sum of which | recewved in February 2014

Investigation

As Liquidator, | undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affars to establish whether
there were any potential asset recoveres or conduct matters that justified further investigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved There were no matters that justified further investigation in
the circumstances of this appointrment

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State to nclude any matters which have come to my attention dunng the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit o be
concerned with the management of the Company
I would confirm that my report has been submitted

Costs of Liquidation

Professional Fees

Agents and Accountants were instructed during the course of the Liguidation

Continued



e |
poppleton & appleby &

The scope of their engagement, as well as the fees paid, can be summansed as follows

Firm Description Agreed fee Final

structure total

costs (£)

Britten & Co Conducting a valuation of the Time costs and 1,000
Company’s assets and disbursements

The choice of professionals was based on their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidator's Remuneration

For the penod from 27 November 2014 to 9 June 2015 my time costs amount to £2,653 Time cost
incurred by this Firm in thes penod equate to 18 hours at an average charge out rate of £150 per
hour

The costs of the whole penod of the Liquidation paid to date are detailled on the attached Receipts
and Payments Account | have drawn fees of £8,114 against my own total time costs of £8,302
The time costs incurred by this Firm in this matter equate to 51 hours at an average charge out rate
of £164 per hour The basis for drawing my fees and expenses was approved by Creditors at the
irutial Creditors’ meeting and details of the date and content of the resolution passed has been
circulated previously

I can also confirm that the Statement of Affairs fee of £4,000 has been settled The drawing of this
fee and the basis of charge was approved at the inihial meeting of Creditors. |1 believe that the other
costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, f any further explanation is required | would
be only too happy to provide it upon request

| have attached as Appendix B, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by me as Liquidator to
date.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9  append to this report a detailed analysis of
time spent on the Liguidation since 27 November 2013

Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor - HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank™)

As previously advised, the Company granted a Debenture in favour of the Bank dated 9 December
2009 which was duly registered at Companies House on 10 December 2009 compnsing Fixed and
Floating Charges over the Company’s assets

Continued
At the date of my appointment, there was no liability owed to the Bank and this was confirmed
following my appointment



L Je
poppleton & appleby B

Preferential Creditor Claims
No Preferential Creditor claims were anticipated in this instance and none were received
Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarnsed best as follows -

Number of Unsecured Estimated Statement of Affairs Final Value of Unsecured

Creditor Claims Value of Unsecured Claims Creditor Claims
2] £50,040 £38,911

There has been a first and final dividend paid to Unsecured Creditors at the rate of 7 34p inthe £,
totalling £5,529

| can confirm that no Interest has been paid on these claims and no further dividend will be payable
No payments have been made to Shareholders

Crown Creditors

I can confirm that the position as regards the claims from Crown Creditors was confirmed as
follows -

Number of Crown Creditor Estimated Statement of Affairs Final Value of Crown
Claims Value of Crown Creditor Claims Creditor Claims
3 £33,797 £36,397
The Prescribed Part

In these proceedings there was not a tnggenng of the Prescnbed Part, that is, a portion of funds
nng-fenced for the benefit of Unsecured Creditors

Conclusion

The Liguidation s, therefore, complete There are a number of Statutory Statements | have to
provide to Creditors when reporting, and these are dealt with at Appendix A

If you should require any further imformation concerning this Liquidation then please do not hesitate
to contact either myself or my Case Manager, T J Lozano

Yours faithfully

Ae. D //Mt?“
M D Hardy
Liquidator

Encs




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insclvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there
are certain statutory statements he must make. In order to fully comply with these conditions,
we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix,
rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors
whom are more likely to be interested in the practical points anising in the insolvency

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

| attach details of thus firm's fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes detads of
our current charge out rates

Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, detals of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon written
request

Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of therr nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 This allows Unsecured Creditors/Members, with the pemussion of the Court or wath
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
Creditor/Member instigating this process) to request further details as regards remuneration
and expenses within the penod of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors
have identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with erther the permission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report. Secured Creditors have
identical nghts




APPENDIX B

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN (N MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

. & 0 0 8

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Administration & Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e maiis and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised
systems.

Rewview and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planming and administration

Case reviews

Preparing reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropriate,
the Comnuttee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with Creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparnng reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Marntaining Creditor information within our computerised systems
Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liquidation)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to 1dentify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

. Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropnate) and attempting to collect outstanding
book debts

Liarsing with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)
Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropnate to assist in dealing with the
above



8S 61 G10Z BuUnr6Q

pi-10-G| UOIsiop

¢ 10\ abey

T0ove PBWIRLD SIUBLIBSINGS|(J 12101
zagLLe pawe| ) £604 |00
08 291 05 954’8 08 €S (73 ozee 05 Sl vt 8InoH |10y
teo 000 000 000 oo 00 ¢ 000 Bupest
05 451 0Sorst [1:: 000 o1 06§ 080 SI8ssY JO suones|esy
GLesl 00 519 00 000 00e a0l W0 suonebnsaau|
£0 291 0S9t6Z 0Ll 000 e vl oty 0890 SOHpaIY
oo o0 oo 000 000 000 030 SJONBW Jy0BdS 958D
9t 451 05989€ oeegz oLl ¢l gL oo v oz Buitueld '@ LonBASIUNLPY
|
{3) e3ry yus woddng S|RUDISSB04d
Aunoy s8eany {3) 3802 ey SMOH [e}0], g sluejsissy Joluag Jayl Jafieuey Jeupey UORIUN WOM JO LoNEIIPSSE|D)

$10Z/90/60 ol
1504 spon 1oafory
paywir Buiales asnoH auip - AMOA

Aewwing 1809 g awiy 6d|S - Anug swiy



84 61 GL0Z 3unr 60

PL-10-G1 UoISap

Z j0 7 abed

ngTre 1eioL
00stL
st abeioig g1 Ao SHoZSNee
K aberoig ¢ Jdy SLOZIvO/0E
oot abeiois G| & SLOZ/E0/LE
st abeiaig g4 o4 EARITATA A
st afirig|g gy, uer srozno/ot
0st abeioig ¢4 300 ¥LOZ/ZLILE
st abaigig p| Ao vLOZ!H LIEE
Qs e6esolg p1 120 vIOZIOLILE
00s1. ebesoig p| \dag rLOZ/E0/0E
0051 efigioig pi Bny PL0Z/G0/62
oo 1 efesoig Anp YIOZILOHE
o051 abmiolg ¢| eunp ¥ 10Z/90/0E
szl abeI0IS I ABW +L0Z/S0HE
052t sBasoig ¢ Jdv viLOZry0ies
%z 26RI0IS pIJEN vLOZIEO/LE
%2l abexs p| goy riozreame
sbe201g ¢1 ver YLOZNOLE
unou
¥ v esoding pue edA) 8j2(q vooesUes L

150401U1 UB $BY 31EII0ESE AUR O WL} S1Y 10 JBPIOY BID AY) Yaym Uy Aued 01 10 il S.80104 B340 AU O) sjgRARY SO PIBT SIUROWE Jap0

§L0Z/90/60 0
150d 9pog peloiy
paliwr Buuajes aSNOH aUIA - AADA

sjuswasingsiq z A1obajen
Arewwng 3s09 g awil 6dIS - A43u3 awi ]



Vine House Catering Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/11/2014 From 27/11/2013 /
of Affairs To 09/06/2015 To 09/06/2015
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
7,500 00 Cash in Hand NIL 6,000 Q0
11,402 49 Cash at Bank NIL 11,016 87
601 11 Petty Cash NIL 601 11
Office Furniture & Equip NIL 1,500 00
300 00 Vehicles NIL 300 00
Busmess Rates Refund NIL 143 45
NIL 19,561 43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NiL 920 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 307 21
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,000 00
Stationery, Pninting & Carnage NIL 19 11
Specific Bond NIL 40 00
Accountancy Fees NIL 240 00
Storage Costs 100 00 192 50
Motor Expenses NIL 174 00
ISA Unclaimed Dividend Charge 2575 2575
Liguidators Fees 2,963 62 8,113 62
(3,089 37) (14,032 19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(180 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 112 89
(10,360 74) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL 1,389 42
(5,860 80) HM Revenue & Customs -CT NIL NIL
{17,675 82) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL 1,282 48
{37,380 25) Redundancy Fund NIL 2,744 45
(2,108 74) Loan Accounts NIL NIL
NIL (5,529 24)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(35,000 00) Redeemable Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(88,772.75) {3,089.37) 0 00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

09 June 201515 57



